O.l.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 241
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18™ MARCH, 2025

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FARMERS
*241. SHRI BHAUSAHEB RAJARAM WAKCHAURE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE &8 Td foham dearor w1 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of farmers provided financial packages during the last three years as on date along with respective amount of such financial packages provided particularly in Vidharbha region of Maharashtra, State and district-wise;

(b) the funds released by the Government to the States out of the said packages as on date, State-wise; and

(c) the time by which the remaining funds are proposed to be released?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PV TG fbIH AU Hl (SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the house.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 241 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 18™ MARCH, 2025 on “FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FARMERS”

(a) to (c): Agriculture is a state subject, however, Government of India is implementing a comprehensive range of Central Sector as well as Centrally Sponsored Schemes and programmes for the welfare of farmers in the country including Maharashtra. These schemes encompass entire spectrum of agriculture including credit, insurance, income support, infrastructure, crops including horticulture, seeds, mechanization, marketing, organic and natural farming, farmer collectives, irrigation, extension, procurement of crops from farmers at minimum support prices, digital agriculture etc.

The list of schemes being implemented by DA&FW is as under:

. Central Sector Schemes

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)

Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)

National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)

el

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

Formation and Promotion Of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)
Agri Fund for Start Ups & Rural Enterprises (AgriSURE)

0.Namo Drone Didi

= © © N o 0

Il Centrally Sponsored Scheme

(a) National Mission on Natural Farming (NMNF)

(b) Krishonnati Yojana

1. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing -National Agriculture Market (ISAM-eNAM)

2. Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing-Others (ISAM-Others)


National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)
National Mission on Edible Qil-Oil Seeds (NMEO-OS)
National Mission on Edible QOil-Oil palm (NMEO-OP)
Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)
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Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region
(MOVCDNER)

8. Sub-Mission on Agricultural Extension (SMAE)

9. Digital Agriculture

(c) Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana- DPR (RKVY-DPR)
Paramparagat Krishi VikasYojana (PKVY)

Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)

Soil Health and Fertility

Rainfed Area Development (RAD)

Agroforestry
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Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM) ( Crop Residue Management
(CRM) now merged with SMAM)
8. Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)

The Central sector schemes are entitlement based and allottments are made based on the scheme guidelines. The funds released to the States for implementation of Centrally Sponsored schemes during the last 03 years i.e. during 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 (as on 28.02.2025) is enclosed at Annexure-l. The scheme-wise details of funds released to State of Maharashtra by Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare is attached at Annexure Il. Details regarding District-wise fund release and beneficiaries in respect of these Schemes are maintained by States as agriculture is a state subject.

Furthermore, the release of funds for the financial year is depends upon the pace of utilization of the funds by the concerned States.


Annexure-l

Details of State wise Allocation & Release for RKVY and Krishonnatti Yojana (2022-23 to 2024-

25)
Rs. In crore)
2022-23 | 202324 | 2024-25 2022-23 | 2023-24 2024-25
SI.No. State Krishonnatti Yojana RKVY (AAP + DPR)

Alloc. Rel. | Alloc. | Rel. | Alloc. | Rels. Alloc. Rels. | Alloc. | Rels. | Alloc. | Rels.

1 |AP 157.50 | 56.86 |129.86| 44.24 | 340.98 | 211.23 | 481.15 | 124.95 | 414.19 |205.98|442.08| 381.02
2 |Bihar 120.96 | 40.19 |113.61| 97.06 | 218.39 | 215.20 | 219.80 | 15.00 | 192.80 | 94.64 |179.93| 217.50
3 |Chhattisgarh 187.32 |118.52|131.16|106.36| 234.89 | 227.75 | 146.84 | 36.02 | 164.60 [162.41|198.53| 198.53
4 |Goa 4.99 1.60 | 444 | 2.55 6.23 5.43 19.45 0.24 16.18 | 4.05 | 15.90 | 13.68
5 |Gujarat 151.60 | 73.52 |161.16|140.61| 200.96 | 129.48 | 579.32 | 39.65 | 405.76 |404.04|428.24|214.12
6 |Jharkhand 78.20 |21.00 | 75.15 | 34.76 | 100.48 | 50.24 | 105.57 | 12.50 | 114.65 | 46.57 {103.84| 51.42
7 |Haryana 123.56 | 42.08 |118.70| 56.31 | 104.69 | 52.34 | 177.69 | 223.46 | 409.40 (204.70|381.80| 190.90
8 |HP 66.62 |46.14 |45.43 | 34.72 | 60.58 | 35.74 | 146.37 | 15.29 | 64.46 |16.12 | 77.35| 57.30
9 |Karnataka 293.28 (197.73(307.43(275.40( 377.06 | 377.06 | 715.09 | 52.25 | 583.24 |761.87|652.04| 652.04
10 |Kerala 45.28 | 35.80 | 45.99 | 24.51 | 63.84 | 41.09 67.74 | 56.63 | 88.80 | 28.26 {104.24| 65.15
11 |MP 292.61 (118.82(350.82(201.32| 526.55 | 357.63 | 385.50 | 76.80 | 413.53 |258.55(422.04| 263.78
12 |Maharashtra 281.38 (182.47|344.67(283.64|418.93 | 230.80 | 649.77 | 105.00 | 514.12 |255.06(611.35|517.11
13 |Odisha 147.45 | 76.74 |156.20|106.78| 263.56 | 131.76 | 170.06 | 3.75 | 193.00 (222.05|213.06| 174.53
14 |Punjab 54.21 |27.58 [ 50.61 |43.88 | 71.12 | 42.43 | 100.22 |283.37 | 336.51 |136.63(419.27| 284.64
15 |Rajasthan 276.69 (146.24(328.96(144.72| 466.78 | 233.39 | 416.37 | 13.65 | 362.93 |180.97|354.29| 354.29
16 |Tamil Nadu 220.41 (204.48|219.97(229.08| 285.56 | 183.68 | 712.32 | 78.08 | 494.90 |694.65|593.79| 593.80
17 |Telangana 60.15 | 8.95 [56.07 | 12.08 | 322.72 | 161.36 | 321.90 | 0.00 | 170.34 | 0.00 [158.34| 79.17
18 |Uttarakhand 75.70 |57.24 | 74.20 | 66.05 | 73.06 | 43.86 | 110.83 | 52.15 | 173.99 |101.69(178.66| 133.75
19 |UP 314.31 (157.06(305.13(284.88| 501.99 | 420.35 | 581.27 | 223.50 | 670.49 |595.15|651.09| 557.21
20 |WB 129.32 |100.81|115.98|117.03| 180.67 | 114.74 | 238.85 | 48.02 | 171.88 (254.60|201.42| 125.71
21 |Assam 195.24 |130.26|228.10|165.77| 472.72 | 283.23 | 307.86 | 0.00 | 198.68 (300.18|231.76| 294.25
22 |Manipur 48.09 | 15.25 | 38.42 | 15.65 | 125.89 | 94.16 93.57 0.00 75.13 | 59.74 |102.41| 25.60
23 |Meghalaya 36.03 |17.77 | 40.57 | 28.75 | 83.47 | 51.05 54.30 0.60 52.73 | 28.70 | 61.55 | 25.78
24  [Mizoram 47.23 | 18.74 | 54.83 | 40.34 | 156.49 | 81.23 | 109.37 | 0.00 58.12 | 49.39 | 67.46 | 33.74
25 |Sikkim 35.57 |23.35(50.34 |41.10 | 93.16 | 52.61 86.70 11.68 | 66.08 |146.41(114.79| 54.90
26 |[Tripura 39.47 |21.51 ({43.46 | 32.20 | 130.46 | 81.21 97.28 37.17 | 69.27 |92.79 | 88.49 | 55.18
27 |Ar. Pradesh 43.77 |22.15|67.99 | 59.13 | 307.15 | 150.61 | 61.66 11.60 | 58.17 |82.41 | 96.44 | 48.22
28 |Nagaland 59.24 |33.52 | 70.73 | 63.36 | 190.01 | 138.40 | 83.64 | 41.55 | 92.44 |188.33(162.18|118.34
29 |[A&N 4.10 1.53 | 450 | 2.25 4.50 1.88 3.60 0.00 10.92 | 1.62 | 5.57 0.00
30 |Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 | 0.50 | 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.10 0.00 1.92 0.00 | 1.17 0.00

D&N
31 |[Haveliand 1.00 0.00 | 2.00 | 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 16.12 | 0.00 | 1.57 0.00
Daman & Diu

32 |NCT of Delhi 1.30 0.20 | 1.10 | 0.00 1.40 0.00 0.10 15.71 | 10.62 | 0.00 | 4.17 0.00
33 J&K 65.12 | 50.57 | 94.44 | 65.68 | 123.57 | 52.62 18.40 0.00 52.84 | 26.42 | 50.44 | 36.82
34 |Ladakh 21.47 |26.75(20.01| 9.63 | 26.20 | 17.43 11.75 0.00 16.56 | 4.14 |14.46 | 0.00
35 |Lakashdweep 0.40 0.00 | 0.90 | 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.10 0.00 1.30 0.00 | 0.94 0.00
36 |Puducherry 5.50 2.36 | 6.00 | 2.50 4.87 2.47 5.00 2.24 3.24 0.65 | 6.14 0.00


Annexure Il

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare

Scheme wise Allocation & Release from 2022-23 to 2024-25 in respect of state of Maharashtra

(Rs. in Crores)

Nsé Name of Mission/Scheme 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
A | Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna Alloc Rel Alloc Rel Alloc Rel
1 | Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna-DPR 229.77 | 57.45|129.48 | 9473 | 169.48 | 94.74
Submission on Agricultural
2 Mechanization (SMAM) 70.00 | 7244 | 70.00 | 35.00| 115.00 | 57.50
3 | Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) 400.00 | 334.00 245 925 | 267.00 | 334.94
4 | Soil Health & Fertility (SHF) 6.00 3.94| 11.62 5.81 10.75 5.38
5 | Rain fed Area Development (RAD) 20.00 | 15.00 | 2042 | 10.21 22.00 | 11.00
6 | Sub-Mission on Agroforestry (SMAF) - - 4.00 0.00 2.00 0.99
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojna
7 (PKVY) 7.46 450 | 33.61| 16.81 2512 | 12.56
Total RKVY 733.23 | 487.32 | 514.13 | 255.06 | 611.35 | 517.11
B | Krishionnati Yojana
8 ?‘,\f;'g:\‘/la)' Food Security Mission 141.38 | 70.69 | 209.36 | 157.02 | 203.09 | 101.54
National Mission on Edible Oilseeds
9 (NMEO-0S) 37.82 | 2220 | 52.02| 38.72 7740 | 36.29
Mission for Integrated Development of 10 Horticulture (MIDH) 84.00 | 63.00| 81.64 | 61.23 80.00 | 60.00
11 (S;“?I'A“’éf's'm on Agriculture Extension | 35 59 | 2850 | 28.87 | 3250 | 30.00| 18.75
12 Sub-Mission Seeds & Planting
Material (SMSP) 15.00 | 20.28 | 12.80 | 26.89 19.38 9.69
National Bamboo Mission(N.B.M.) 3.00 0.00 | 12.00 6.00 9.06 4.53
Total KY 316.20 | 204.67 | 384.69 | 316.36 | 418.93 | 230.80
C | Total (RKVY+KY) 1049.43 | 691.99 | 898.82 | 571.42 | 1030.28 | 747.91
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